manner that yields a favorable or any return.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We currently intend to retain earnings, if any, to finance the growth and development of our business,
and do not expect to pay any cash dividends to its shareholders in the foreseeable future. In addition,  we
have a Term Loan Agreement  with Three Peaks Capital S.a.r.l. that places certain restrictions on our ability
to pay dividends.

S-20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table describes our capitalization as of June 30, 2015:

· on an actual basis;
· on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 4,861,111 of our shares in this offering at the

public offering price of $3.60 per share, after deducting estimated offering expenses;
· on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the application of the estimated net proceeds of

this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds;” and

You should read this capitalization table together with our consolidated financial statements and the

related notes and other financial information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus and the “Use of Proceeds” section.

   Actual   As Adjusted
   Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Long-term debt  $ 25,427  $ 25,427  $ 25,427
Shareholders’ equity (deficit):

Common Stock, $.01 par value;
50,000,000 shares authorized,
24,932,392 shares issued and
outstanding   249   298

 298
Additional paid-in capital   93,103   110,154   110,154
Accumulated deficit   (96,882)   (96,882)   (96,882)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (3,530)   13,570   13,570
Total capitalization  $ 21,897  $ 38,997  $ 38,997

Information in the above table is based on 24,932,392 shares outstanding on June 30, 2015, and
excludes:

· 2,995,932 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of
June 30, 2015 at a weighted average exercise price of $3.06 per share;

· 89,696 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of June
30, 2015 at an exercise price of $2.23 per share; and

· 204,187 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance as of June 30,
2015 under our 2010 Stock Incentive Plan.

DILUTION

The purchaser of common stock offered by this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus will suffer immediate and substantial dilution in the net tangible book value per share of common
stock.  Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015  was approximately $(4.1) million, or $(0.17) per
share of common stock.  Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets
less total liabilities by the actual number of outstanding shares of our common stock. After giving effect to
our issuance of 4,861,111 shares at the public offering price of $3.60 per share, and after deducting
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2015 would have been
$13.0 million or $0.44 per share of common stock.  This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible

S-21

Table of Contents

book value of $0.61 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $3.16 per share to
new investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $ 3.60

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015  $ (0.17)

Increase per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.61

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering
   $ 0.44

Dilution per share to new investor
   $ 3.16

Information in the above table is based on 24,932,392 shares outstanding on June 30, 2015, and

excludes:
· 2,995,932 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of

June 30, 2015 at a weighted average exercise price of $3.06 per share;
· 89,696 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of June

30, 2015 at an exercise price of $2.23 per share; and
· 204,187 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance as of June 30, 2015

under our 2010 Stock Incentive Plan.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per